which may in turn enhance the liquidity of the Shares, and provide working capital to the Group
to meet any financial obligations of the Group without any interest burden, within a relatively
shorter time frame and at lower costs when compared with other means of fundraising. In light
of the above, the Directors (including all the independent non-executive Directors) consider
that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms following arm’s
length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and the terms of the Placing
Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are fair and reasonable and
in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon Completion (assuming there is no change to the shareholding structure of the
Company from the date of this announcement and up to Completion other than the allotment
and issue of the Placing Shares) are as follows:

(i) As at the date of this
announcement

(ii) Immediately upon
Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Xin Hua Petroleum
 (Hong Kong) Limited (Note 1) 580,172,014 68.91 580,172,014 67.31

Directors
Yu Zhibo (Note 1) 580,172,014 68.91 580,172,014 67.31
Zhong Bifeng (Note 2) 5,000,000 0.59 5,000,000 0.58
Jin Ailong (Note 3) 4,726,000 0.56 4,726,000 0.55

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 20,000,000 2.32
Other public Shareholders 251,981,468 29.94 251,981,468 29.24

Total 841,879,482 100 861,879,482 100
Notes:

1. These 580,172,014 Shares are held by Xin Hua Petroleum (Hong Kong) Limited, which, in turn, is owned

as to 46.28% by Mr. Yu Zhibo, being an executive Director and chairman of the Board.

2. Ms. Zhong Bifeng is an independent non-executive Director.

3. Mr. Jin Ailong is an executive Director.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities during the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 8 –

WARNING

Since Completion is conditional upon fulfilment of the conditions precedent set out in